



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 3888/2022, CRL.M.A. 16200/2022, CRL.M.A. 3242/2024
& CRL.M.A. 25666/2024

GAURAV CHOPRAPetitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).
versus

MANSI KHURANARespondent
Through: Ms. Gayatri Nandwani, DHCLSC.

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
13.08.2025

%

1. Ms. Gayatri Nandwani, the learned counsel for the respondent from DHCLSC states that a new private counsel has been engaged by the respondent. She also at the same time states that she has received a phone call from the respondent, requesting her to appear again, though a private counsel has been engaged.
2. In these circumstances, Ms. Gayatri Nandwani, Advocate from DHCLSC is discharged.
3. The conduct of the respondent of delaying the proceedings by engaging one counsel after another and thereafter, again requesting the counsel from DHCLSC to appear on her behalf is only a delaying tactic.
4. Reply has been filed by the respondent. Rejoinder has also been filed. Additional documents filed by the petitioner are also on record.



5. List for final disposal on 03.12.2025.
6. Interim order (s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 13, 2025/A